expenses in the Company’s consolidated statements of income for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2011, respectively.

The following table summarizes the recognized amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed (in
thousands). The fair value of all the acquired identifiable assets and liabilities summarized below is provisional
pending finalization of the Company's acquisition accounting. Measurement period adjustments reflect new
information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date. The Company believes that
such information provides a reasonable basis for estimating the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed
but the Company is waiting for additional information necessary to finalize fair value. The Company expects to
finalize the valuation and complete the purchase price allocation as soon as practicable but no later than one year from
the acquisition date. Final determination of the fair value may result in further adjustments to the values presented
below.

10

Edgar Filing: CLEAN HARBORS INC - Form 10-Q

19

Edgar Filing: CLEAN HARBORS INC - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents

June 10, 2011
(As reported at
June 30, 2011)

Measurement
Period
Adjustments

June 10,
2011
(As adjusted)

Current assets (i) $45,797 $(811 ) $44,986
Property, plant and equipment 149,344 921 150,265
Identifiable intangible assets 14,107 (921 ) 13,186
Other assets 8,800 (7,691 ) 1,109
Current liabilities (27,717 ) (643 ) (28,360 )
Asset retirement obligations — (103 ) (103 )
Other liabilities (8,344 ) 218 (8,126 )
Total identifiable net assets $181,987 $(9,030 ) $172,957
Goodwill (ii) 23,146 9,030 32,176
Total $205,133 $— $205,133
_______________________

(i)The preliminary fair value of the financial assets acquired includes customer receivables with a preliminary fairvalue of $33.3 million. The gross amount due was $34.7 million.

(ii)

Goodwill, which is attributable to expected operating and cross-selling synergies, will not be deductible for tax
purposes. Goodwill of $13.0 million and $19.2 million has been recorded in the Oil and Gas Field Services and
Industrial Services segments, respectively; however, the amount and the allocation are subject to change pending
the finalization of the Company’s valuation.